AIM will only become operative after a minimum period of six months from the date the
shares first become listed on AIM. The restriction of fungibility is aligned with the RBZ’s
announcement in the 2017 Mid-Term Monetary Policy Statement of the establishment
of a portfolio fund to assist with repatriation of foreign exchange for securities related
transactions. The operations of the restriction on fungibility will be controlled by the
Company’s Transfer Secretaries as is standard practice for dual listed shares. Shareholders
are advised to contact their advisors or brokers or the Company’s Transfer Secretaries for
any queries about fungibility.

1.6 Impact on share capital
	 The table below shows the impact of New Shares issued to the Sellers on the Effective

Date of the Foodfund Acquisition on Simbisa’s current share capital structure:

Indicative Simbisa share capital structure before and after the shares issued on the Effective Date
of the Foodfund Acquisition:

Before the New
Shares are issued
(reflecting NAV as
at 30 June 2017)

New Shares
issued on the
Effective Date

of the Foodfund
Acquisition

After New
Shares are issued
(reflecting NAV as
at 30 June 2017)

Authorised
Share Capital 999,999,000 1,000,000,000 1,999,999,000

Issued Share Capital 556,784,788 127,750,000 684,534,788

Net Asset Value per share 5.20 USc 2.82 USc* 8.02 USc

	 *Note that the impact reflected for the purposes of this Abridged Circular represents only
the increase in Net Asset Value as a result of the shares issued at the Effective Date of the
Foodfund Acquisition, the conversion of shareholder loans and the related acquisition
journals as reflected in the Proforma Statement of Financial Position detailed in section 6,
and does not take into account the impact on the Net Asset Value of the share issuance
pertaining to the Proposed Secondary Listing or the Performance Based Earn-out share
issuance since the actual number of shares to be issued will vary.

[…]

Financing activities (3,830,872) (1,134,976)  (6,060,211)  (789,746)  (3,884,719)

Dividends paid by holding
company (1,875,664) (1,553,262)  (3,946,904)  (4,013,194)  (3,367,723)

Dividends paid by subsidiaries to
non-controlling interests (433,041) (727,528)  (1,105,875)  (441,750)  (302,063)

Change in borrowings (73,865) 3,409,676  (612,544)   3,324,167  (165,781)
Cash paid to non-controlling
interests (1,448,302) (2,263,862)  (394,888)   341,031  (49,152)

Net increase /(decrease) in
cash and cash equivalents 1,563,494 (1,865,621)  (1,025,397)   2,158,201  (1,983,136)

Foreign currency translation (10,183) - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents at
the beginning of the year 1 861 140 3,726,761   4,752,158   2,593,957   4,577,093

Cash and cash equivalents at
the end of the year 3,414,451 1,861,140   3,726,761   4,752,158   2,593,957

5.	MATERIAL CHANGES
	 There have been no material changes in the trading and financial position of

Simbisa since 30 June 2017.

6.	PROFORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	 	 		  Shareholder
		  Simbisa		  loan	 Acquisition
		  Brands	 Foodfund	 conversion	 Adjustments	 Consolidated
		  US$	 US$	 US$	 US$	 US$
		  Note 1	 Note 2	 Note 3	 Note 4

	 ASSETS

	 Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 	 59,665,479 	  6,210,694 	 -	  - 	  65,876,173

 	 Intangible assets 	 199,885	 13,518,746 	 -	  (13,518,746)	  199,885
 	 Investment in associates 	  - 	  8,972,863 	 -	  - 	  8,972,863
 	 Financial assets 	  - 	  - 	 -	  - 	  -
 	 Deferred tax assets 	  973,444 	  - 	 -	  - 	  973,444
		  60,838,808 	 28,702,303 	  - 	  (13,518,746)	  76,022,365

	 Current assets

Current tax assets 	  40,108 	 -	 -	 -	  40,108
	 Inventories 	  4,864,854 	  480,242 	 -	 -	  5,345,096
 	 Trade and other receivables 	 4,308,417 	 8,568,814 	 -	 -	  12,877,231
 	 Cash and Bank 	 3,414,451 	  6,717,499 	 -	 -	  10,131,950
 		  12,627,830 	 15,766,555 	  - 	  - 	  28,394,385

	 Total assets	 73,466,638	  44,468,858 	  - 	  (13,518,746)	  104,416,750

	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

	 Capital and reserves
 Share capital 	 55,678 	  81,745	 -	  (68,970)	  68,453

 	 Share premium 	 17,284,025 	 -	  - 	  25,537,225 	  42,821,250
 	 Contributed capital	 -	 355,892	 39,390,431	 (39,746,323)	 -
	 Non-distributable reserves 	   (2,240,394)	  338,075 	  - 	  (338,075)	  (2,240,394)
 	 Distributable reserves 	  13,963,264 	  (683,751)	 -	  1,097,397 	  14,376,910
 		  29,062,573 	 91,961 	  39,390,431 	  (13,518,746)	  55,026,219
	 Minority interests 	 (106,221)	  - 	  - 	  - 	  (106,221)
	 Total shareholders’ equity 	  28,956,352 	 91,961 	  39,390,431 	  (13,518,746)	  54,919,998

	 Non-current liabilities

Provision for deferred  taxation 	  3,799,695 	  - 	 -	 -	  3,799,695
 	 Shareholder loans 	   - 	  39,390,431 	  (39,390,431)	 -	  -
 	 Non-current trade and
	  other payables 	  - 	  1,773,043 	 -	 -	  1,773,043
 	 Borrowings - third party 	   6,345,677 	  - 	 -	 -	  6,345,677
 		   10,145,372	 41,163,474 	  (39,390,431)	  - 	  11,918,415
	 Current liabilities

 Borrowings - third party 	 11,999,858 	  - 	 -	 -	  11,999,858
 	 Trade and other payables 	 22,099,892 	 3,213,423 	 -	 -	  25,313,315
 	 Provisions 	  - 	  - 	 -	 -	  -
 	 Taxation 	  265,164 	  - 	 -	 -	  265,164
 		   34,364,914 	  3,213,423 	  - 	  - 	  37,578,337

	 Total liabilities	 44,510,286 	  44,376,897 	  (39,390,431)	  - 	  49,496,752

	 Total equity and liabilities	 73,466,638	 44,468,858 	  - 	  (13,518,746)	  104,416,750

	 The tables above set out the proforma financial information of Simbisa Brands
Limited based on the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2017.
The proforma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only
and because of its proforma nature, may not fairly present the Company’s financial
position nor the effect and impact of the Transactions going forward.

	 Notes to the Proforma Statement of Financial Position

Note 1 – Extracted from the audited financial statements of Simbisa Brands Limited
for the year ended 30 June 2017.
Note 2 - Extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of Foodfund.